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Department of Labor 402 West Washington Straet, Raom W195
Indianapofls, Indiana 462042751

Advaiicing the safety, health and prosperity of Hooslers In the workplace

Phone: (317} 232-2655
Fax: (317) 233-3790

Friday, August 31, 2012

NOTICE OF (0 Y.
COMMON CONSTRUCTION WAGE MEETING

In accordance with Indiana Code 5-16-7-1 et seq., a hearing has been scheduled to determine Common
Construction Wage Rates that will be held at the time, date, and location prescribed below:

LaPorte County Complex
Assembly Room 2
809 State Street
LaPorte, Indiana 46350
Date: Wednesday, September 5, 2012
Time: 11:30 AM CDT

The hearing will be held to determine wage rates to establish wages for public works construction
projects in LaPorte County covered by the Indiana Common Construction Wage Act and awarded by
the following awarding government agencies:

Public Works Division (IDOL 20120539)
For specific questions about this hearing, please contact Tracy Cross by phone at () 232-3005 or by e-mail
at teross@idoa.in.gov.

Town of Westville (IDOL 20120547)
For specific questions about this hearing, please contact Melissa A. Newberg by phone at (219) 462-7743
or by e-mail at mem@memgrp-in.com.

Department of Water Works (IDOL 20120551)
For specific questions about this hearing, please contact John A. Doyle by e-mail at
doyleassociates(@sbcglobal.net.

City of LaPorte (IDOX. 20120554)
For specific questions about this hearing, please contact Dale A. Clingerman by phone at (219) 362-2327
or by e-mail at delingerman@cityoflaporte.com.

Scales of wages adopted in these meetings apply to any public works construction projects covered by
the Indiana Common Construction Wage Act for which each awarding government agency awards bids
not later than three (3) months after the date the committee adopts a wage scale.

An Equal Opponlunity Employer
TTeice 1.800-743-3333
httpdiwwewin. goviabor



LaPorte Starke & Pulaski Bullding Trades
COMMON CONSTRUCTION WAGE SCALE

Date: September 5, 2012

City: County: LAPORTE

Project Description and Scope: PUBLIC WORKS DIVISION (IDOL. 20120539)

A scale of wages adopted at this meeting applies to any other public work construction
project covered by the Indiana Common Construction Wage Act for which the same
awarding governmeni agency awards bids not later than three (3) months after the date
the committee adopts a wage scale for the original project,

We the undersigned common construction wage committee, appointed pursuvant to
indiana Code §-16-7, efseq., do hereby fix and determine the following common

construction wage scales to apply on the above referenced project.

A. TYPE OF GONSTRUCTION

The common construction wage rates fisted below
are for the following type of construction work (mark one):

{ X } Commercial Buiiding
{ X ) Heavy/Highway

B. COMMERCIAL WAGE RATES

HOURLY
CLASSIFICATION CLASS RATE FRINGES
Ashestos Workers
10-Aug Skilled 331.40 $13.09
Semiskilled $25.12 $74.09
Unskilled $18.84 $14.09
Boilermakers
Stitled $33.65 $20.36
Semiskiled  $26.92 $20.36
Unskilted $20.18 $20.36

INDIANA

TOTAL:

§44.49
£39.21
$32.93

854.01
347.28
$40.55



Bricklayers

Stone Masons

Tile Setters

Terrazzo Mechanic

Marble Setiers

Pointer/Cleaner/Caulker

THe, Marble & Terrazzo Finishers

Carpenters

6/1/201%

Cement Masons
6/1/2011

Electricians
9/2/2012

Elevator Constructors

Skilled
Semiskilled
Linskilfed

Skilled
Semiskilted
Unskifled

Skilled
Semiskilled
{nskilled

Skilted
Semiskilted
Unskilled

Skilled
Semiskilled
Unskilled

Skilted
Semiskilfed
Unskilled

Skilled
Semiskillecd
Unskilled

Skiffed
Semiskilled
Unskilled

Skilled
Semiskilied
tUnskilled

Skifled
Semiskilled
Unskilled

Skilled
Semiskifled
Unskitled

$36.35
$26.55
$17.75

$35.36
$26.55
$17.76

$35.35
$26.55
$17.75

$356.35
$26.55
$17.75

$35.35
$26.56
$17.75

$35.35
$26.55
$17.75

$26.06
$18.55
$13.03

$34.32
$29.17
$18.88

$34.26
$27.41
$20.56

$37.80
$22.50
$15.00

$32.70
NA
NiA

$19.38
$19.38
$19.38

§19.38
$19.38
$19.38

$19.38
$19.38
$19.38

$19.38
$18.38
§15.38

§$19.38
$19.38
£19.38

$19.38
$19.38
$19.38

$10.22
$70.22
$10.22

$23.30
$23.30
$23.30

$21.48
$21.48
$21.48

$21.81
$21.36

$8.02

$6.98

$54.73
$45.93
$37.13

¥54.73
$45.93
$37.13

$54.73
$45.93
$37.13

$54.73
$45.93
$37.13

$54.73
$45.93
$37.13

$54.73
$45.93
$37.13

$36.28
320.77
$23.25

$57.62
§52.47
$42.18

$55.74
$48.8¢
$42.04

$69.31
$43.86

$23.02

$39.68



Glaziers
12-Mar

fron Workers #3295

&/1/2011

lron Workers #292

Laborers |

Laborers It

Laborers | A
Asbestos Removal

fLaborers IV

Laborers VI

Operating Engineers

Millwrights

Painters #460
Painter/Viinyl Hangar

Skilled
Semiskilled
Unskilled

Skifled
Semiskilled
Unskiffed

Skilled
Semiskilled
Unskilled

Skitted
Semiskilled
Unskilled

Skiltled
Semiskilfed
Un-Skifled

Skilled
Semiskilled
Un-Skilled

Skilled
Semiskilled
Unskilled

Skilled
Semiskilled
Unskilled

Skilted
Semiskilled
{UnSkilled

Skilled
Semiskilled
Unskilted

Skitied
Semiskilled
Unskilled

$22.24
$15.62
§11.12

$37.05
$33.35
$27.79

$25.056
$22.55
$15.03

$36.98
$36.28
$35.48

$37.73
$37.03
$36.23

$37.98
§$37.28
$36.48

$37.98
§37.28
$36.48

$38.48
$37.78
$36.98

$39.20
$34.10
$19.70

$33.53
$28.50
$18.44

$33.99
$23.52
§16.82

$14.10
§14.10
$14.10

$23.53
$23.53
$23.53

$17.56
§17.56
$17.56

$14.85
$14.85
$14.85

314.85
$14.85
$14.85

$14.85
$14.85
$14.85

$14.85
$14.85
$14.85

$14.85
$14.85
$14.85

322,18
$21.18
$18.58

$22.54
$22.54
$22.84

$20.29
$10.86
$10.27

$36.34
$30.02
$25.22

$60.58
$56.88
$51.32

$42.61
340.11
$32.59

$51.83
$51.13
$50.33

$52.68
$51.88
$51.08

$52.83
$52.13
$51.33

$52.83
$52.13
$61.33

$53.33
352.63
$51.83

$62.38
$55.28
$38.28

$56.07
$51.04
$40.98

§54.28
$34.28
$27.09



Painters #460
Drywall Finisher

Painter #460
Industrial Fainter Spray/Biast

Painters #1118
Drywall Finisher

Painters #1118
Spray Paint/Sand Blast/ Water Blast

Painters #1118

Automatic Drywall Tools Drywall Fin.

Pipefitlers #172

Pipefitfers #597

Flumbers #172

Plumbers #210

Roofers #23

Sheet Metal Workers #20

Skilled
Semiskilled
Unskifled

Skifled
Semiskifted
Unskilled

Skifted
Semiskilled
Unskilled

Skilled
Semiskilled
Unskilled

Skilled
Semiskilled
Unskilled

Skifled
Samiskilled
Linskilled

Skilled
Semiskilled
Unskilled

Skifled
Semiskilled
Unskilled

Skilled
Semiskilled
Unskilled

Skifted
Semiskitied
Unskilled

Skilled
Semiskitied
Unskilted

$34.79
$24.08
$17.22

$35.04
$24.26
$17.34

$24.83
$18.63
$13.66

$25.33
$19.00
$13.94

$25.83
$19.38
$14.21

$29.45
§19.15
$13.25

$46.15
$36.66
$20.26

$29.45
379.15
$13.25

$36.30
$21.68
$12.71

$27.61
$22.09
$13.81

$40.32
$24.19
$16.13

$20.29
$10.86
$10.27

$20.29
$10.86
$10.27

$11.562
$10.36
$9.44

$11.52
$70.36
$9.44

$11.52
$10.38
$9.44

$15.80
$165.80
$15.80

$24.43
$11.46
$3.00

$15.80
$15.80
$15.80

§17.88
$16.24
37.98

$11.87
$11.87
$3.27

§18.64
$16.34
$15.24

$56.08
$34.94
327.49

$56.33
§35.12
$27.61

$36.35
$28.90
$23.10

$36.85
$29.36
$23.38

$37.356
$29.74
$23.65

$45.25
$34.95
$29.05

$70.58
$48.12
$23.26

$45.25
$34.95
$29.05

$54.19
$37.92
$20.69

$39.48
$33.96
$17.08

358.96
$40.53
$31.37



Teamsters #135

Drivers Skilled
Semiskilied
Unskilled

Teamsters #135

Garage Forman Skilted
Semiskilled
Unskitled

" Teamsters #135

Mechanic Skifted
Semiskilted
Unskilled

Teamsters #135

Welder Skilted
Sermiskilled
Unskilled

Technical Engineers )
Skilted
Semiskilled
Unskilled

The common construction wage rates listed below
are for Heavy/Highway type of construction work

C. HEAVY HIGHWAY WAGE RATES

CLASSIFICATION Class
Cement Masons Skilled
Semiskilled
Unskilled
Laborers |
Skifled
Semiskilled
Unskilted
Laborers I}
Utility Wage Skifled
Semiskilied
Unskilled
Qperating Engincers
Skilled
Semiskifled

Unskilted

$29.40
N/A
N/A

$30.20
N/A
NA

$29.75
N/A
N/A

$29.60
N/A
A

$36.78
$31.28
$22.78

HOURLY
RATE
332.93
$26.34
$19.76

$26.64
$25.64
$25.64

$27.12
$26.42

$26.12

$29.00

$12.67
N/A
NA

$12.57
NA
NAA

$12.57
N/A
NA

$12.57
NA
N/A

$18.33
§18.33
$18.33

ERINGES
$18.10
$18.10
$18.10

$10.86
$10.86
$10.86

$10.86
$10.86

$10.86

$17.61

$41.97
N/A
N/A

$42.77
/A
NAA

$42.32
hNA
N/A

$42.17
N/A
N/A

¥56.71
$49.61
$41.11

TQTAL
$51.03
$44.44
$37.86

$37.50
$36.80
336.50

$37.98
$37.28

$36.98

§46.61



Teamsters #135
Single Axle
Tandem Axle
Farm Tractor
Heavy Equip.
Mobile Mixer

Tilt Top Trailer
Acey Wagons
Maintenance Truck
Pick Up Trucks
Tri-Axle

Quad Axel

Semi Truck
Winch Truck
Distributor

Fuel Truck
Articulating Dump
Low-Boy

Mixer Truck
Water Truck
Mechanic |
Warehouseman
Combination Man
Truck Leadman
Wrecker Driver
Pavement Breaker

Definitions: Skilled:

wages. it shall be presumed that an employee is a skilled worker in that classification,

Skilled
Skifled
Skifled
Skitled
Shilled
Skilled
Skilled
Skiffed
Skifled
Skifled
Stailled
Skilled
Skifled
Skilled
Skilled
Skilled
Skifled
Skilled
Skilled
Skifled
Skilled
Skilfed
Skilted
Skilled
Skilfed
Semiskilled
Unskilted

$26,346.00
$26.66
$26.66
$26.81
$26.76
$26.76
$26.96
$26.76
$26.31
$26.76
$26.96
$26.81
$26.56
$26.71
$26.61
$26.96
$26.86
$26.66
826.51
826.81
$26.86
$28.06
$27.46
$26.31
$26.66
N/A
N/A

$12.16
$12.16
$12.16
§12.16
$12.16
§12.186
$12.16
$12.16
$12.16
$12.16
$12.16
$12.16
812.16
$12.16
$12.16
$12.16
§12.16
$12.16
$12.16
§12.16
$12.16
§12.16
$12.16
$12.18
$12.16

An individual who performs work in a classification fisted on the scale of

and entitled to receive compensation at the skilled rate, unless the worker satisfies all of

the criteria for being categorized as a semi-skilled or unskitled worker.

Semi-gkilled: An individual registered in a bona fide apprenticeship program

registered with the United States Department of Labor, Employment and Training
Adminisiration, Bureau of Apprenticeship and Training. Apprentices are paid pursuant
to thelr individually warranted percentage for the classification of work that they perform

as set forth in the apprentice program standards.

Unskilled: An individual with less than twelve months of commutative experience in the

construction trades and who is nof registered in a bona fide apprenticeship program.

$38.62
$38.82
$38.82
33897
$38.92
$38.92
$36.12
$38.92
33847
$38.92
$39.12
$38.97
$38.72
$38.87
$38.78
$39.12
$39.02
$38.82
§38.67
$38.97
$39.02
$40.22
$39.62
$38.47
$38.82



Apprenticeship Programs:

The Wage Commitlee determines that the common practice in the county is Tor
contractors to participate in bona fide apprenticeship programs registered with the L1.S.
Bepartment of Labor, Bureau of Apprénticeship and Training and that the rate of pay for
the classifications of labor that participate in such programs is based in part on a
percentage of the journéyman's rate (skilled rate herein) depending on the individual's
progress in the program.

Workers engaged in such an apprenticeship program will be permitted to work at less
than the predetermined rate set out above for the work they perform, Such apprentices
must be paid at not less than the rate specified in the registered program for the
apprentice's level of progress, expressed as a percentage of the joumeymen hourly rate
which is the skilled hourly rate in this wage scale.

Any worker who is not registered or atherwise employed in 2 bona fide apprenticeship
program registered with the U.S. Depariment of Labor, Bureau of Apprenticeship and
Training and has twelve or more moths of cumulative experience in the construction
trades shall be paid at the skiled wage rate on this wage detetmination for the
classification of work actually performed by the worker regardless of how the employer
classifies such a worker,

Disputes regarding the appropriate classification of workers and the amounts said
workers should be paid may be submitted {o the Indiana depariment of Labor for
investigation.
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