

MITCHELL E. DANIELS, Jr., GOVERNOR Lori A. Torres, Commissioner

402 West Washington Street, Room W195 Indianapolis, Indiana 46204-2751

> Phone: (317) 232-2655 Fax: (317) 233-3790

Friday, August 31, 2012

NOTICE OF

COMMON CONSTRUCTION WAGE MEETING

In accordance with Indiana Code 5-16-7-1 et seq., a hearing has been scheduled to determine Common Construction Wage Rates that will be held at the time, date, and location prescribed below:

LaPorte County Complex
Assembly Room 2
809 State Street
LaPorte, Indiana 46350
Date: Wednesday, September 5, 2012

Time: 11:30 AM CDT

The hearing will be held to determine wage rates to establish wages for public works construction projects in LaPorte County covered by the Indiana Common Construction Wage Act and awarded by the following awarding government agencies:

Public Works Division (IDOL 20120539)

For specific questions about this hearing, please contact Tracy Cross by phone at () 232-3005 or by e-mail at tcross@idoa.in.gov.

Town of Westville (IDOL 20120547)

For specific questions about this hearing, please contact Melissa A. Newberg by phone at (219) 462-7743 or by e-mail at mcm@mcmgrp-in.com.

Department of Water Works (IDOL 20120551)

For specific questions about this hearing, please contact John A. Doyle by e-mail at doyleassociates@sbcglobal.net.

City of LaPorte (IDOL 20120554)

For specific questions about this hearing, please contact Dale A. Clingerman by phone at (219) 362-2327 or by e-mail at dclingerman@cityoflaporte.com.

Scales of wages adopted in these meetings apply to any public works construction projects covered by the Indiana Common Construction Wage Act for which each awarding government agency awards bids not later than three (3) months after the date the committee adopts a wage scale.

LaPorte Starke & Pulaski Building Trades

COMMON CONSTRUCTION WAGE SCALE

Date: September 5, 2012

City: County: LAPORTE INDIANA

Project Description and Scope: PUBLIC WORKS DIVISION (IDOL 20120539)

A scale of wages adopted at this meeting applies to any other public work construction project covered by the Indiana Common Construction Wage Act for which the same awarding government agency awards bids not later than three (3) months after the date the committee adopts a wage scale for the original project.

We the undersigned common construction wage committee, appointed pursuant to Indiana Code 5-16-7, et seq., do hereby fix and determine the following common construction wage scales to apply on the above referenced project.

A. TYPE OF CONSTRUCTION

The common construction wage rates listed below are for the following type of construction work (mark one):

(X) Commercial Building

(X) Heavy/Highway

B. COMMERCIAL WAGE RATES

		HOURLY		
CLASSIFICATION	CLASS	RATE	FRINGES	TOTAL:
Asbestos Workers				
10-Aug	Skilled	\$31.40	\$13.09	\$44.49
	Semiskilled	\$25.12	\$14.09	\$39.21
	Unskilled	\$18.84	\$14.09	\$32.93
Boilermakers				
	Skilled	\$33.65	\$20.36	\$54.01
	Semiskilled	\$26.92	\$20.36	\$47.28
	Unskilled	\$20.19	\$20.36	\$40.55

Bricklayers				
•	Skilled	\$35.35	\$19.38	\$54.73
	Semiskilled	\$26.55	\$19.38	\$45.93
	Unskilled	\$17.75	\$19.38	\$37.13
Stone Masons				
	Skilled	\$35.35	\$19.38	\$54.73
	Semiskilled	\$26.55	\$19.38	\$45.93
	Unskilled	\$17.75	\$19.38	\$37.13
Tile Setters				
	Skilled	\$35.35	\$19.38	\$54.73
	Semiskilled	\$26.55	\$19.38	\$45.93
	Unskilled	\$17.75	\$19.38	\$37.13
Terrazzo Mechanic				
	Skilled	\$35.35	\$19.38	\$54.73
	Semiskilled	\$26.55	\$19.38	\$45.93
	Unskilled	\$17.75	\$19.38	\$37.13
Marble Setters				
	Skilled	\$35.35	\$19.38	\$54.73
	Semiskilled	\$26.55	\$19.38	\$45.93
	Unskilled	\$17.75	\$19.38	\$37.13
Pointer/Cleaner/Caulker				
	Skilled	\$35.35	\$19.38	\$54.73
	Semiskilled	\$26.55	\$19.38	\$45.93
	Unskilled	\$17.75	\$19.38	\$37.13
Tile, Marble & Terrazzo Finishers				
	Skilled	\$26.06	\$10.22	\$36.28
	Semiskilled	\$19.55	\$10.22	\$29.77
	Unskilled	\$13.03	\$10.22	\$23.25
Carpenters				
6/1/2011	Skilled	\$34.32	\$23.30	\$57.62
	Semiskilled	\$29.17	\$23.30	\$52.47
	Unskilled	\$18.88	\$23.30	\$42.18
Cement Masons				
6/1/2011	Skilled	\$34.26	\$21.48	\$55.74
	Semiskilled	\$27.41	\$21.48	\$48.89
	Unskilled	\$20.56	\$21.48	\$42.04
Electricians				
9/2/2012	Skilled	\$37.50	\$21.81	\$59.31
	Semiskilled	\$22.50	\$21.36	\$43.86
	Unskilled	\$15.00	\$8.02	\$23.02
Elevator Constructors				
	Skilled	\$32.70	\$6.98	\$39.68
	Semiskilled	N/A		
	Unskilled	N/A		

Glaziers				
12-Mar	Skilled	\$22.24	\$14.10	\$36.34
	Semiskilled	\$15.92	\$14.10	\$30.02
	Unskilled	\$11.12	\$14.10	\$25.22
Iron Workers #395				
6/1/2011	Skilled	\$37.05	\$23.53	\$60.58
	Semiskilled	\$33.35	\$23.53	\$56.88
	Unskilled	\$27.79	\$23.53	\$51.32
Iron Workers #292				
	Skilled	\$25.05	\$17.56	\$42.61
	Semiskilled	\$22.55	\$17.56	\$40.11
	Unskilled	\$15.03	\$17.56	\$32.59
Laborers I				
	Skilled	\$36.98	\$14.85	\$51.83
	Semiskilled	\$36.28	\$14.85	\$51.13
	Unskilled	\$35.48	\$14.85	\$50.33
Laborers II				
	Skilled	\$37.73	\$14.85	\$52.58
	Semiskilled	\$37.03	\$14.85	\$51.88
	Un-Skilled	\$36.23	<i>\$14.85</i>	\$51.08
Laborers II A				
Asbestos Removal				
	Skilled	\$37.98	<i>\$14.85</i>	\$52.83
	Semiskilled	\$37.28	\$14.85	\$52.13
	Un-Skilled	\$36.48	\$14.85	\$51.33
Laborers IV				
	Skilled	\$37.98	\$14.85	\$52.83
	Semiskilled	\$37.28	\$14.85	\$52.13
	Unskilled	\$36.48	\$14.85	\$51.33
Laborers VI				
	Skilled	\$38.48	\$14.85	\$53.33
	Semiskilled	\$37.78	\$14.85	\$52.63
	Unskilled	\$36.98	\$14.85	\$51.83
Operating Engineers				
	Skilled	\$39.20	\$22.18	\$62.38
	Semiskilled	\$34.10	\$21.18	\$55.28
	UnSkilled	\$19.70	\$18.58	\$38.28
Millwrights				
	Skilled	\$33.53	\$22.54	\$56.07
	Semiskilled	\$28.50	\$22.54	\$51.04
	Unskilled	\$18.44	\$22.54	\$40.98
Painters #460				
Painter/Vinyl Hangar	Skilled	\$33.99	\$20.29	\$54.28
	Semiskilled	\$23.52	\$10.86	\$34.28
	Unskilled	\$16.82	\$10.27	\$27.09

Painters #460				
Drywall Finisher	Skilled	\$34.79	\$20.29	\$55.08
	Semiskilled	\$24.08	\$10.86	\$34.94
	Unskilled	\$17.22	\$10.27	\$27.49
		·		
Painter #460				
Industrial Painter Spray/Blast	Skilled	\$35.04	\$20.29	\$55.33
	Semiskilled	\$24.26	\$10.86	\$35.12
Marinda and Add Add	Unskilled	\$17.34	\$10.27	\$27.61
Painters #1118	01:11:1	404.00	644 F0	400.05
Drywall Finisher	Skilled	\$24.83	\$11.52	\$36.35
	Semiskilled	\$18.63	\$10.36	\$28.99
Professor WAAA	Unskilled	\$13.66	\$9.44	\$23.10
Painters #1118	OL:U- 4	\$25.33	¢44 E0	ene or
Spray Paint/Sand Blast/ Water Blast	Skilled	•	\$11.52	\$36.85
	Semiskilled Unskilled	\$19.00	\$10.36	\$29.36
Painters #1118	Unskilled	\$13.94	\$9.44	\$23.38
	Skilled	\$25.83	\$44 EQ	#27.2E
Automatic Drywall Tools Drywall Fin.			\$11.52	\$37.35
	Semiskilled	\$19.38 \$14.34	\$10.36	\$29.74
Pipefitters #172	Unskilled	\$14,21	\$9.44	\$23.65
Fiperitters #172	Skilled	\$29.45	\$15.80	\$45.25
	Semiskilled	\$19.15	\$15.80	\$45.25 \$34.95
	Unskilled	\$13.25	\$15.80 \$15.80	\$29.05
	GHSKIIIÇU	Ψ10.20	\$10.00	<i>929.00</i>
Pipefitters #597	Skilled	\$46.15	\$24.43	\$70.58
	Semiskilled	\$36.66	\$11.46	\$48.12
	Unskilled	\$20.26	\$3.00	\$23.26
Plumbers #172				
	Skilled	\$29.45	\$15.80	\$45.25
	Semiskilled	\$19.15	\$15.80	\$34.95
	Unskilled	\$13.25	\$15.80	\$29.05
Plumbers #210				
	Skilled	\$36.30	\$17.89	<i>\$54.19</i>
	Semiskilled	\$21.68	\$16.24	\$37.92
	Unskilled	\$12.71	\$7.98	\$20.69
Roofers #23				
	Skilled	\$27.61	\$11.87	\$39.48
	Semiskilled	\$22.09	\$11.87	\$33.96
	Unskilled	\$13.81	\$3.27	\$17.08
Sheet Metal Workers #20				
	Skilled	\$40.32	\$18.64	\$58.96
	Semiskilled	\$24.19	\$16.34	\$40.53
	Unskilled	\$16.13	\$15.24	\$31.37

Teamsters #135				
Drivers	Skilled	\$29.40	\$12.57	\$41.97
	Semiskilled	N/A	N/A	N/A
	Unskilled	N/A	N/A	N/A
Teamsters #135				
Garage Forman	Skilled	\$30.20	\$12.57	\$42.77
	Semiskilled	N/A	N/A	N/A
	Unskilled	N/A	N/A	N/A
Teamsters #135				
Mechanic	Skilled	\$29.75	\$12.57	\$42.32
	Semiskilled	N/A	N/A	N/A
	Unskilled	N/A	N/A	N/A
Teamsters #135				
Welder	Skilled	\$29.60	\$12.57	\$42.17
	Semiskilled	N/A	N/A	N/A
	Unskilled	N/A	N/A	N/A
Technical Engineers				
	Skilled	\$36.78	\$18.33	\$55.11
	Semiskilled	\$31.28	\$18.33	\$49.61
	Unskilled	\$22.78	\$18.33	\$41.11

The common construction wage rates listed below are for Heavy/Highway type of construction work

C. HEAVY HIGHWAY WAGE RATES

	HOURLY		
<u>Class</u>	RATE	<u>FRINGES</u>	TOTAL:
Skilled	\$32.93	\$18.10	\$51.03
Semiskilled	\$26.34	\$18.10	\$44.44
Unskilled	\$19.76	\$18.10	\$37.86
Skilled	\$26.64	\$10.86	\$37.50
Semiskilled	\$25.64	\$10.86	\$36.80
Unskilled	\$25.64	\$10.86	\$36.50
Skilled	\$27.12	\$10.86	\$37.98
Semiskilled	\$26.42	\$10.86	\$37.28
Unskilled	\$26.12	\$10.86	\$36.98
Skilled	\$29.00	\$17.61	\$46.61
Semiskilled			
Unskilled			
	Skilled Semiskilled Unskilled Semiskilled Unskilled Semiskilled Unskilled Semiskilled Unskilled Semiskilled	Class RATE Skilled \$32.93 Semiskilled \$26.34 Unskilled \$19.76 Skilled \$26.64 Semiskilled \$25.64 Unskilled \$25.64 Skilled \$27.12 Semiskilled \$26.42 Unskilled \$26.12 Skilled \$29.00 Semiskilled	Class RATE FRINGES Skilled \$32.93 \$18.10 Semiskilled \$26.34 \$18.10 Unskilled \$19.76 \$18.10 Skilled \$26.64 \$10.86 Semiskilled \$25.64 \$10.86 Unskilled \$25.64 \$10.86 Skilled \$27.12 \$10.86 Semiskilled \$26.42 \$10.86 Unskilled \$26.12 \$10.86 Skilled \$29.00 \$17.61 Semiskilled

Teamsters #135				
Single Axle	Skilled	\$26,346.00	\$12.16	\$38.62
Tandem Axle	Skilled	\$26.66	\$12.16	\$38.82
Farm Tractor	Skilled	\$26.66	\$12.16	\$38.82
Heavy Equip.	Skilled	\$26.81	\$12.16	\$38.97
Mobile Mixer	Skilled	\$26.76	\$12.16	\$38.92
Tilt Top Trailer	Skilled	\$26.76	\$12.16	\$38.92
Acey Wagons	Skilled	\$26.96	\$12.16	\$39.12
Maintenance Truck	Skilled	\$26.76	\$12.16	\$38.92
Pick Up Trucks	Skilled	\$26.31	\$12.16	\$38.47
Tri-Axle	Skilled	\$26.76	\$12.16	\$38.92
Quad Axel	Skilled	\$26.96	\$12.16	\$39.12
Semi Truck	Skilled	\$26.81	\$12.16	\$38.97
Winch Truck	Skilled	\$26.56	\$12.16	\$38.72
Distributor	Skilled	\$26.71	\$12.16	\$38.87
Fuel Truck	Skilled	\$26.61	\$12.16	\$38.78
Articulating Dump	Skilled	\$26.96	<i>\$12.16</i>	\$39.12
Low-Boy	Skilled	\$26.86	\$12.16	\$39.02
Mixer Truck	Skilled	\$26.66	\$12.16	\$38.82
Water Truck	Skilled	\$26.51	\$12.16	\$38.67
Mechanic I	Skilled	\$26.81	\$12.16	\$38.97
Warehouseman	Skilled	\$26.86	\$12.16	\$39.02
Combination Man	Skilled	\$28.06	\$12.16	\$40.22
Truck Leadman	Skilled	\$27.46	\$12.16	\$39.62
Wrecker Driver	Skilled	\$26.31	\$12.16	\$38.47
Pavement Breaker	Skilled	\$26.66	\$12.16	\$38.82
	Semiskilled	N/A		
	Unskilled	N/A		

Definitions: Skilled: An individual who performs work in a classification listed on the scale of

wages. It shall be presumed that an employee is a skilled worker in that classification, and entitled to receive compensation at the skilled rate, unless the worker satisfies all of the criteria for being categorized as a semi-skilled or unskilled worker.

Semi-skilled: An individual registered in a bona fide apprenticeship program registered with the United States Department of Labor, Employment and Training Administration, Bureau of Apprenticeship and Training. Apprentices are paid pursuant to their individually warranted percentage for the classification of work that they perform as set forth in the apprentice program standards.

<u>Unskilled:</u> An Individual with less than twelve months of commutative experience in the construction trades and who is not registered in a bona fide apprenticeship program.

Apprenticeship Programs:

The Wage Committee determines that the common practice in the county is for contractors to participate in bona fide apprenticeship programs registered with the U.S. Department of Labor, Bureau of Apprenticeship and Training and that the rate of pay for the classifications of labor that participate in such programs is based in part on a percentage of the journeyman's rate (skilled rate herein) depending on the individual's progress in the program.

Workers engaged in such an apprenticeship program will be permitted to work at less than the predetermined rate set out above for the work they perform. Such apprentices must be paid at not less than the rate specified in the registered program for the apprentice's level of progress, expressed as a percentage of the journeymen hourly rate which is the skilled hourly rate in this wage scale.

Any worker who is not registered or otherwise employed in a bona fide apprenticeship program registered with the U.S. Department of Labor, Bureau of Apprenticeship and Training and has twelve or more moths of cumulative experience in the construction trades shall be paid at the skilled wage rate on this wage determination for the classification of work actually performed by the worker regardless of how the employer classifies such a worker.

Disputes regarding the appropriate classification of workers and the amounts said workers should be paid may be submitted to the Indiana department of Labor for investigation.

Indiana State AFL CIO Representative

Awarding Agency Representative

ABC Representative

Taxpayer Named by Appointing Agency

Taxpayer Named by County Legislative

Body

September 5, 2012

Date